
DAVID Y. IGE
GOVERNOR OF HAWAII

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

P. 0. BOX 3378
HONOLULU, HI 96801-3378

June 13, 2018

TO: The Honorable Jade T. Butay
Director of Transportation

FROM: Bruce S. Anderson, Ph.D.
Director of Health

BRUCE S. ANDERSON, Ph.D.
DIRECTOR OF HEALTH

In reply, please refer to:
File: 18-159 IV

SUBJECT: Request for Directing Ownership of Factory Street (a Disputed Road) to
City and County of Honolulu

The Hawaii Department of Health (HDOH) is reaching out to the Department of Transportation
(DOT) to direct ownership of Factory Street, a disputed road that poses potential health risks to
the local community if it is not properly maintained to ensure subsurface soils remain capped
with intact road and shoulder surfaces. The request is pursuant to Act 208, HB 115 HD1 SD!
CD1 (Attachment A). The soils under the pavement present a potential hazard to the community
if the roadway is not paved and properly maintained. While excavations in the roadway or
shoulder areas can be managed safely with appropriate precautions, it is essential that this
property be owned and managed to ensure the underlying soils remain properly covered. This
can be accomplished with routine maintenance and resurfacing.

Factory Street is a busy side street located in Kalihi, City & County of Honolulu (C&C), off of
N. King Street in a mixed residential-commercial/industrial use zone (Zoning code BMX-3;
Community Business Mixed Use; Attachment B). Today's frequent traffic, cars parking on the
shoulder areas, and travel of heavy commercial trucks to businesses lining the road has taken a
toll on the road. Considering the location of this street within 1/2 mile radius of the planned Kalihi
rail station, traffic is even more likely to increase in the future. The Kalihi area in general is an
underprivileged area and in need of road repairs and upgrades, but the degrading pavement on
Factory Street specifically poses a public health concern, because high lead levels have been
measured in soil underneath Factory Street and its shoulder (Attachment C and D). The disputed
ownership of the street provides an obstacle to HDOH to meet our mandate protecting human
health and the environment.

It is documented that children's exposure to lead in soil at Factory Street led to high lead blood
concentrations (Attachment C, Page 1). These children lived in an apartment on Factory Street
and HDOH wishes to avoid such incidents in the future.
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HDOH has spent public funds to assess the extent of the lead contamination in soil underneath
Factory Street, repair pavement in the shoulder area during an emergency response in 2017 and
prepared an environmental hazard management plan to manage the lead contamination during
intrusive subsurface work in the street. HDOH relied on the C&C to continue maintenance of the
travel-way of the street. EPA also spent public funds in the 1990s to address the lead
contamination.

Road Ownership Dispute and Maintenance

The disputed ownership of the travel way and shoulder area of the street has not been resolved
since the dispute became apparent in the 1990s (Appendix C, Page 17). No private individual,
entity, company, or the C&C claim ownership of the road.

The C&C lists Factory Street as "private road", but the last listed owner of the street and
neighboring lots is Kalihi Taro and Land Company, Limited. The neighboring lots were sold to
private owners, but the street was not, and the Kalihi Taro and Land Company was dissolved in
1926 (Attachment E), leaving the road ownerless or as an "abandoned" road. For the longest time
the street was listed as privately owned, but the C&C maintained it and was planning on
resurfacing it and replacing utilities along Factory Street as part of the larger Kalihi Area
(Attachment F). When the contamination under the road became apparent, both efforts were
halted. Recently, the C&C has discontinued maintenance of the road due to "No Parking" signs
posted on utility poles located on the shoulder areas and fences of private residences. C&C is
permitted by Ordinance to provide surface maintenance to privately owned streets as long as all
12 conditions specified in ROH Section 14-32 are complied with. Due to the posting of the signs,
C&C stated they are no longer permitted to maintain the road according to ROH Section 14-32.2
(4) "Surface Maintenance" due to restrictive signage (e.g., posting of "No Parking" signs). This
also means that C&C will no longer respond to pothole patching requests through the pothole line
as they have in the past. If the signs are removed, the residents and owners of buildings lining
Factory Street may petition the C&C to resume maintenance. HDOH has reached out to the
owners and residents asking to remove the signs, but nobody has claimed ownership of the signs.
Without the C&C maintaining the road and shoulder of the road, maintenance falls to residents
and owners of buildings lining Factory Street - an effort that seems difficult to coordinate and
implement in an underprivileged area.

HDOH has put considerable effort in trying to reconstruct property boundaries based on C&C
GIS Maps, site visits to locate property line pins, request for information from property owners,
title search record, previous reports, TMK maps, survey maps from the Board of Water Supply,
supplied private property owner survey maps, and corresponding features on google earth maps.
We are confident that the property lines as drawn on Attachment G are correct and that the travel
way of the road is not part of the private properties lining Factory Street. In our opinion, even
most of the shoulder areas on Factory Street are not part of the private properties based on our
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reconstruction, although one of the residents on Factory Street between Waterhouse and Stanley
Street indicated this may be part of their property (Appendix H). Further evidence to make this
claim was however not supplied (e.g., survey data). In our opinion, installing "No Parking" signs
does not demonstrate a claim of ownership of the road.

Request

HDOH requests that ownership of Factory Street be directed to the C&C for the following
reasons:

1) The current status as "abandoned", or in C&C-terms "private road", does not ensure
continued maintenance of the road needed for the protection of human health and the
environment. The street is open to the public and located in a county (C&C of Honolulu)
with a population of five hundred thousand and more.

2) Our reconstruction of property lines indicates that Factory Street and most of the shoulder
area (Appendix G) are not part of the private property parcels.

3) Ownership of the street ended with dissolution of the Kalihi Taro and Land Company in
1926 (Appendix E).

4) Redevelopment or resurfacing of the road will be necessary in the near future, because of
the discontinuous patchwork of pothole patching on the street, the increased traffic or
increasing traffic demand and/or load on the road. This is unlikely to be accomplished by
different residents and owners in an underprivileged area.

5) To our knowledge, nobody claimed to own the road within the last 5 years, only in one
instance the shoulder area (Appendix H).

6) The C&C Department of Planning & Permitting's enforces a setback of buildings and
structures 5 feet from the property line to ensure the possibility of road widening (see
example Factory Street 808, Appendix I). C&C acts as in this instance as an owner of the
street that can implement road widening at any time.

7) Statements and survey maps from property owners indicate the road and/most of the
shoulder are not part of their property (Appendix H).

8) C&C utility lines (e.g., water, sewer) run underneath the street and shoulder area and
need to be accessible to C&C. With subsurface excavation, there is also the need cover
these areas after excavation with asphalt/concrete by C&C.

We also request that the shoulder area of Factory Street will be included as part of the street for
the ownership direction. If the one statement received by a property owner of a shoulder area
part of Factory Street between Waterhouse and Stanley Street or the posting of "No Parking
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signs" poses an obstacle to this, we request that the shoulder area be excluded for direction of
ownership to C&C, but that an alternate owner for the shoulder area be formally determined.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Ms. Iris van der Zander of the
HDOH HEER Office at iris.vanderzander@doh.hawaii.gov or (808) 586-4653.

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

Attachment
Attachment
Attachment

A: Act 208, HB 115 HD1 SD1 CD1
B: Factory Street Site Location
C: Factory Street Site Assessment Report (EPA, 1995)
D: Results from 2017 HDOH Site Assessment
E: Dissolution of Kalihi Taro And Land Company, Limited
F: City and County of Honolulu Letter Regarding Pavement & Maintenance

of Factory Street
G: Reconstruction of Property Lines at Factory Street
H: Documents Proving Dispute Over Ownership and Property Lines
I: Building Permits showing 5-foot setback enforcement by City and County

DPP at Factory Street 808

c: Kathleen Ho, Deputy AG



Attachment A:  
Act 208, HB 115 HD1 SD1 CD1 



EXECUTIVE CHAMBERS 
HONOLULU 

DAVID Y. IGE 
GOVERNOR 

The Honorable Ronald D. Kouchi, 
President 
and Members of the Senate 

Twenty-Ninth State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 409 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 

GOV. MSG. NO. I ? 2- 2-
July 12, 2017 . 

The Honorable Scott K. Saiki, 
Speaker and Members of the 
House of Representatives 

Twenty-Ninth State Legislature 
State Capitol, Room 431 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 

Dear President Kouchi, Speaker Saiki, and Members of the Legislature: 

Re: HB115 HD1 SD1 CD1 

HB115 HD1 SD1 CD1, entitled "A BILL FORAN ACT RELATING TO 
HIGHWAYS" will become law without my signature, pursuant to Section 16 of Article Ill 
of the State Constitution. 

The purpose of this bill is to address the roads "in limbo" throughout the State 
whose ownership has been disputed or called into question. The bill provides that a 
disputed road may be transferred ownership to a county as directed by the State 
Department of Transportation. 

There is concern that on roads that are privately owned but the private owners 
cannot be easily determined or are unwilling to accept responsibility for the road will 
expose the counties to an unknown and unquantified potential liability. This could also 
be a potential unfunded mandate to the counties. 

For the foregoing reasons, HB115 HD1 SD1 CD1 will become law as Act 208, 
Session Laws of Hawaii 2017, effective July 12, 2017, without my signature. 

Sincerely, 
. 

!f:::'l0 l;/-
Governor, State of Hawaii 
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A BILL FOR AN ACT 

RELATING TO HIGHWAYS. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII: 

SECTION 1. The legislature finds that while federal, 

2 state, and county agencies maintain jurisdiction over, and are 

3 responsible for, the repair and maintenance of the majority of 

4 highways, streets, and roads throughout Hawaii, there are 

5 numerous roads throughout the State whose ownership has been 

6 disputed or called into question. Because the ownership of 

7 these roads is in dispute, these roads often do not receive 

8 proper care and maintenance. These disputes create difficulties 

9 for members of the public and government agencies when 

10 individuals report repair or maintenance issues. The 

11 legislature also finds that although counties have policies and 

12 procedures to assist owners with the repair and maintenance of 

13 private roads, these policies and procedures are only applicable 

14 when the county can determine or locate the actual owner of the 

15 road. 

16 The legislature further finds that Act 221, Session Laws of 

17 Hawaii 1965, provided that all public highways not under the 

18 jurisdiction of the state department of transportation were 

HB115 CDl HMS 2017-3766 
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1 declared to be owned by the respective county governments. 

2 However, notwithstanding that ownership of these highways was 

3 transferred to the counties by law under Act 221, the counties 

4 of the State have not acknowledged their ownership and 

5 jurisdiction over these public highways, in part because title 

6 for many of these roads was not transferred by deed of 

7 conveyance or other tangible evidence of ownership. 

8 The purpose of this Act is to require each county with a 

9 population of five hundred thousand or greater to take ownership 

10 and jurisdiction over all roads for which there is a dispute 

11 over ownership and jurisdiction between the State or any of its 

12 political subdivisions and a county or a private party, or 

13 between a county and a private party. 

14 SECTION 2. Chapter 264, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is 

15 amended by adding a new section to part I to be appropriately 

16 designated and to read as follows: 

17 11 §264- County highways; ownership. (a) As used in this 

18 section: 

19 "Disputed road 11 means any highway, road, alley, street, 

20 way, lane, bikeway, bridge, or trail that is open to the public 

21 and is located in any county with a population of five hundred 

HBllS CD1 HMS 2017-3766 
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1 thousanq or more, for which there is a dispute over ownership 

2 and jurisdiction, as determined by the department of 

3 transportation, between the State or any of its political 

4 subdivisions and a county or a private party, or between a 

5 county and a private party. 

6 (b) If no party has exercised ownership over the disputed 

7 road in the five years prior to the effective date of this 

8 section, the disputed road shall be deemed to have been 

9 surrendered to the county in which the road is situated, 

10 pursuant to an administrative order issued by the state director 

11 of transportation. The county shall accept without exercise of 

12 discretion all surrendered roads and shall record its ownership 

13 immediately with the bureau of conveyances. 

14 For purposes of this subsection, driving on a disputed road 

15 shall not, on its own, constitute an act of ownership. 11 

16 SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored. 

17 SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2017. 

APPROVED this day of , 2017 

GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

HB115 CDl HMS 2017-3766 
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HB No. 115, HD 1, SD 1, CD 1 

THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE STATE OF HAW All 

Date: May 2, 2017 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

We hereby certify that the above-referenced Bill on this day passed Final Reading in the 

House of Representatives of the Twenty-Ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular 

Session of 2017. 

oseph M. Souki 
Speaker 
House of Representatives 

Brian L. Takeshita 
Chief Clerk 
House of Representatives 



H.B. No. 115, H.D. 1, S.D. 1 , C.D. 1 

THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

Date: May 2, 2017 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

We hereby certify that the foregoing Bill this day passed Final Reading in the 

Senate of the Twenty-ninth Legislature of the State of Hawaii, Regular Session of 2017. 

~~~~ 
President of the Senate 

Clerk of the Senate 



Attachment B:  
Factory Street Site Location 
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Figure 1: Site Location



Ü

Figure 2: Factory Street Location
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Attachment C: 
Factory Street Site Assessment Report (EPA, 1995) 































































































































































































































































































Attachment D: Results from 2017 HDOH Site 
Assessment 



Antimony Arsenic Barium Cadmium Chromium Lead Zinc

TPH-Residual 
Range Organics

6.3 24 1,000 14 1,100 200 1,000 500

93 95 2,500 74 1,100 800 2,500 1,000

Sample ID Sample date
DU1-A 7/26/2017 <0.12 4.36 333 <0.084 107 228 123 2,420
DU1-B 7/26/2017 <0.12 4.52 661 <0.084 137 50.6 128 1,840
DU1-C 7/26/2017 <0.12 5.83 359 <0.084 202 28.8 153 140
DU1-D 7/26/2017 <0.12 7.41 361 <0.084 265 10.7 174 NA
DU1-E 7/26/2017 <0.12 7.77 608 <0.084 312 9.06 196 NA
DU1-F 7/26/2017 <0.12 7.65 615 <0.084 293 7.21 207 NA
DU2-A 7/27/2017 <0.12 3.88 432 <0.084 98.7 291 175 1,890
DU2-B 7/27/2017 <0.12 4.87 497 <0.084 191 66.7 210 1,980
DU2-C 7/27/2017 <0.12 4.74 354 <0.084 173 54.7 203 320
DU2-D 7/27/2017 <0.12 7.3 429 <0.084 259 12.8 205 NA
DU2-E 7/27/2017 <0.12 3.87 325 <0.084 171 50 187 NA
DU2-F 7/27/2017 <0.12 5.93 513 <0.084 306 7.35 207 NA
DU3-A 7/27/2017 <0.12 3.85 409 <0.084 108 704 122 2,080
DU3-B 7/27/2017 <0.12 4.44 484 <0.084 158 1,010 176 1,290
DU3-C 7/27/2017 <0.12 5.41 412 <0.084 161 125 254 286
DU3-D 7/27/2017 <0.12 7.34 683 <0.084 184 25.7 181 NA
DU3-E 7/27/2017 <0.12 6.85 715 <0.084 200 11 188 NA
DU3-F 7/27/2017 <0.12 6.69 1,150 <0.084 217 11.7 210 NA
DU4-A 7/27/2017 1.03 4.24 316 <0.084 112 4,660 128 2,630
DU4-B 7/27/2017 <0.12 4.31 447 <0.084 109 472 136 2,100
DU4-C 7/27/2017 <0.12 5.32 457 <0.084 132 223 184 699
DU4-D 7/27/2017 <0.12 5.62 484 <0.084 158 24.8 213 NA
DU4-E 7/27/2017 <0.12 5.86 782 1.39 186 12.7 336 NA
DU4-F 7/27/2017 <0.12 6.92 883 <0.084 216 15.7 227 NA
DU5-A 7/28/2017 1.37 3.89 412 1.6 71.8 8,450 303 3,410
DU5-B 7/28/2017 1.1 3.98 447 <0.084 74.5 429 130 4,260
DU5-C 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.56 552 1.47 101 124 288 1,960
DU5-D 7/28/2017 <0.12 6.56 1,070 <0.084 351 72.8 474 NA
DU5-E 7/28/2017 <0.12 11.3 732 1.59 157 45.8 251 NA
DU5-F 7/28/2017 <0.12 7.82 878 1.06 144 21.8 197 NA
DU6-A-T1 7/28/2017 3.68 3.51 139 <0.084 65.7 14,300 104 4,070
DU6-B-T1 7/28/2017 <0.12 3.52 252 <0.084 99.7 264 108 4,340
DU6-C-T1 7/28/2017 <0.12 4.14 491 1.26 137 239 185 1,300
DU6-D-T1 7/28/2017 <0.12 7.57 764 <0.084 171 92.8 178 NA
DU6-E-T1 7/28/2017 <0.12 7.83 946 <0.084 134 2,440 160 NA
DU6-F-T1 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.9 1,110 <0.084 124 20 160 NA
DU6-A-T2 7/28/2017 3.65 6.41 230 1 112 24,800 122 3,600
DU6-B-T2 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.92 390 1 130 634 163 3,140
DU6-C-T2 7/28/2017 <0.12 6.47 484 1.73 167 239 329 909
DU6-D-T2 7/28/2017 <0.12 8.61 653 <0.084 188 125 225 NA
DU6-E-T2 7/28/2017 <0.12 37.1 717 2.11 142 30.3 190 NA
DU6-F-T2 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.47 1,330 <0.084 140 20.8 198 NA
DU6-A-T3 7/28/2017 3.26 4.6 181 <0.084 78.8 13,400 133 2,680
DU6-B-T3 7/28/2017 1.04 4.65 322 <0.084 116 840 163 3,350
DU6-C-T3 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.41 461 1.26 142 497 341 1,540
DU6-D-T3 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.7 592 <0.084 172 141 234 NA
DU6-E-T3 7/28/2017 <0.12 5.66 1,460 <0.084 145 32.5 211 NA
DU6-F-T3 7/28/2017 <0.12 6.42 846 <0.084 135 129 191 NA

Acronyms and Abbreviations:
EAL = Environmental Action Level (non-drinking water resource; <150 meters to nearest surface water body)
Results exceed the residential EAL
Results exceed the commercial/industrial EAL
mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
NA = Not analyzed
TPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
Notes:
Only chemicals detected above the respective method detection limits are presented in this table.
Letters A to F in sample names referebce depths of layers as follows:
A = 0 to 0.5 foot bgs (includes asphalt)
B = 0.5 to 1 foot bgs
C = 1 to 2 feet bgs
D = 2 to 3 feet bgs
E = 3 to 4 feet bgs
F = 4 to 5 feet bgs

Tier 1 EAL 
(Commercial/Industrial)

Table 1.  Soil Sample Results
Factory Street, Honolulu, Oahu, Hawaii 

Sample Results (mg/kg)

Tier 1 EAL (Residential)
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Figure 1a: DUs of 2017 Site Assessment with lead > 800 mg/kg (0 to 0.5 feet 
bgs)
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Figure 1b: DUs of 2017 Site Assessment with lead > 800 mg/kg at 0.5 to 1 ft 
bgs
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Figure 1c: DUs of 2017 Site Assessment with lead > 800 mg/kg at 3 to 4 ft 
bgs
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Attachment E:  
Dissolution of Kalihi Taro And Land Company, 

Limited 







Attachment F:  
City and County of Honolulu Letter Regarding 

Pavement & Maintenance of Factory Street 







Attachment G: Reconstruction of Property Lines at 
Factory Street 
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Property Boundaries In Relationship to Buildings

0 75 150 225 30037.5
Feet

Legend
Parcels Boundaries C&C





























{ $ 
g9^ 

"*,* *'pf"' E;
E
a
c\t

tl

F

r*rq
r{

H

\
+

/
+

c
-i\)
t*

*-o4

sI
r\ E*.

+

{

o$ 1# o

s
TF r# rigl. $

)r*.
| /2' Pioe
(trq a

r\ $s\s*\
\

\

1.

ea
hf,-.(JT

Suilding
-.'-*J

.F
c'r

Euilding

'420 J'', J0'
Lot 8^2

{\s
2J.t 7

ffi''*>t' cut
Lot B^l

A
/t

Plan Showing

lhla rs;1 rq1 F11pa13d by mr or
undor ry dforci ruprwblin.

Lot A of File PIan 247
of pq$lgq of " Kalihi Poi Factory Trrct''at Kalihi-Kai, Ilonolulu, Oahu,- Hawaii

T.M.K. ; t-2-Ol : parcel 0B

Clienfu Merton LauKcndoll l{, H. }trc
Rcalrtorod Prafomlonol Lono Survryor
C.rtltlodt Nutnb* 56*fl

(o\

t{0

1r

Lot A
lO,3O7 Sq. Ft.

'Reboi

Building

f ,o.oo"

dJ.u*
Jl20 J5'JA'

' O' U-Ul1

ENGINEERS SUNVEYORS HAWAII, INC,
cnrll, ENeINf,EnS - IANI) $UBYTtORS - PIANNEBE

808 521 {1,55;# 1/ 3

Ilonolulu, Ha;atl
F8: t00 / gS.. S9-.+1
9g-r0$

1020 Aurhl Stroot
Auguut 5, l9eS



1

vanderZander, Iris

From: Bail, Lisa A. <lbail@goodsill.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2017 8:24 AM
To: vanderZander, Iris
Cc: Ho, Kathleen S; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix; Mow, Steven P; Galvez, Elizabeth (Liz)
Subject: RE: Factory Street -path forward

Iris, 
 
This confirms the following: 
 

 we have provided all survey maps we have been able to find in our files 
 we have confirmed that Merton does not have any easement rights that would allow him to maintain the 

street 
 we are unable to remove parking signs (there are two parking signs, but they do not belong to Merton 

and are not on his property) 
 
Please keep us apprised of scheduling for DOH’s contractor, and send me a copy of one of the notices that gets 
sent to the residents in advance of that work. 
 
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––  
 

Lisa A. Bail, Esq. 
Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel  
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP 

 
First Hawaiian Center / Suite 1600 / 999 Bishop Street / Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
P. (808) 547‐5787 / F. (808) 441‐1202 
E. lbail@goodsill.com 
www.goodsill.com 

 
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 
NOTICE: The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential, and may also be attorney‐client privileged. This information is 
intended for use only by the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately 
notify the sender by return email or call us collect at (808) 547‐5600, and delete this email and any attachments and destroy all copies. Thank you. 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––  
 
 
 

From: vanderZander, Iris [mailto:iris.vanderzander@doh.hawaii.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 9:28 AM 
To: Bail, Lisa A. 
Cc: Ho, Kathleen S; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix; Mow, Steven P; Galvez, Elizabeth (Liz) 
Subject: RE: Factory Street -path forward 
 
Lisa,  
 
Thanks, for the clarification and getting back to me quickly. We will be sending out notifications to the residents that we 
will be conducting the assessment (outside your client’s property boundaries that we based on the BWS engineering 
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Factory Street  806 Property, Honolulu, HI

Part of 806 Factory Street Property?
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vanderZander, Iris

From: Bail, Lisa A. <lbail@goodsill.com>
Sent: Tuesday, July 18, 2017 8:24 AM
To: vanderZander, Iris
Cc: Ho, Kathleen S; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix; Mow, Steven P; Galvez, Elizabeth (Liz)
Subject: RE: Factory Street -path forward

Iris, 
 
This confirms the following: 
 

 we have provided all survey maps we have been able to find in our files 
 we have confirmed that Merton does not have any easement rights that would allow him to maintain the 

street 
 we are unable to remove parking signs (there are two parking signs, but they do not belong to Merton 

and are not on his property) 
 
Please keep us apprised of scheduling for DOH’s contractor, and send me a copy of one of the notices that gets 
sent to the residents in advance of that work. 
 
–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––  
 

Lisa A. Bail, Esq. 
Goodsill Anderson Quinn & Stifel  
A LIMITED LIABILITY LAW PARTNERSHIP LLP 

 
First Hawaiian Center / Suite 1600 / 999 Bishop Street / Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
P. (808) 547‐5787 / F. (808) 441‐1202 
E. lbail@goodsill.com 
www.goodsill.com 

 
––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––– 
NOTICE: The information contained in this email and any attachments is confidential, and may also be attorney‐client privileged. This information is 
intended for use only by the individual to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any 
use, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately 
notify the sender by return email or call us collect at (808) 547‐5600, and delete this email and any attachments and destroy all copies. Thank you. 

–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––  
 
 
 

From: vanderZander, Iris [mailto:iris.vanderzander@doh.hawaii.gov]  
Sent: Thursday, July 06, 2017 9:28 AM 
To: Bail, Lisa A. 
Cc: Ho, Kathleen S; Grange, Gabrielle Fenix; Mow, Steven P; Galvez, Elizabeth (Liz) 
Subject: RE: Factory Street -path forward 
 
Lisa,  
 
Thanks, for the clarification and getting back to me quickly. We will be sending out notifications to the residents that we 
will be conducting the assessment (outside your client’s property boundaries that we based on the BWS engineering 



Attachment I: 
Building Permits showing 5 foot setback enforcement 

by City and County DPP at 
Factory Street 808 
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